

ITEM NO.24 Court 11 (Video Conferencing) SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s).11483/2018

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

KAILASH NARAYAN MATHUR (D) THR.LRS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION)

WITH

C.A. No. 11484/2018 (IV-A)

(FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 30621/2020
FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. ON IA
30623/2020

FOR SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT ON IA 30625/2020

IA No.30621/2020 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No.30623/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION
APPLN.

IA No.30625/2020 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date : 19-11-2020 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Ms. Pratibha Jain, AOR

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR
Mr. Aakash Nandolia, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, AOR

Ms. Pratibha Jain, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

In C.A. No.11483/2018

The order dated 02-04-2018 is modified and it is clarified that Smt. Satish Kumari-Respondent No.1 has passed away and her sole legal representative, namely, her son is already

impleaded as Respondent No.2. The service, thus, complete.

In C.A. No.11484/2018

I.A. 30621/2020 is allowed, as prayed for. In place of Smt. Satish Kumari, who has passed away, her legal representative Pradeep Narayan Mathur is brought on record.

IA No.30623/2020

Delay in filing the application for substitution is condoned subject to all just exception.

IA No.30625/2020

I.A No.30625/2020 is allowed as prayed for. Consequently, the abatement stands set aside.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(RAJ RANI NEGI)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

